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2016 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

Aurelia Metals Limited (ACN 108 476 384) (‘Aurelia’ or the ‘Company’) is pleased to provide the Annual Financial Report for 

the 12 months ending 30 June 2016. 
 

Highlights in the Report include: 

 

 A maiden reported profit of $10.943 million.  

 A significant turnaround in the second half of the financial year, with a second half profit of $19.566 million after a 

first half loss of $8.622 million.  The second half profit included a $10.203 million gain from restructuring of debt.   

 Net operating cash flow for the period of $23.365 million. 

 A successfully negotiated settlement of a dispute between Aurelia and its main financier (Glencore).  The negotiation 

delivered a wholesale restructure of the debt facilities and included a two-year interest free period and a suspension 

of debt repayments across all facilities and the provision of additional financing. 

The second half of the year to 30 June 2016 registered a strong performance, with improvements in ore throughput, gold 

grades, recovery and gold price.  The table below displays the significantly improved metrics in the six months to 30 June 2016 

(H2 2016) relative to six months to 31 December 2015 (H1 2016). 

 

    2016 H2 2016 H1 2016 

Performance Indicators   $'000 $'000 $'000 

Sales Revenue    91,945  57,512  34,432 

Profit/(Loss) for the period    10,943  19,566 (8,622) 

EBITDA (a)   41,139  37,365  3,773 

Net Operating Cash Flow    23,365  19,276  4,089 

Ore Processed t    308,118  158,186  149,932 

Gold grade g/t    6.01  6.71  5.26 

Lead grade %   2.7% 2.6% 2.8% 

Zinc grade %   2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 

Gold Recovery %   78.2% 82.5% 73.6% 

Lead Recovery %   91.0% 90.2% 91.9% 

Zinc Recovery %   90.8% 92.5% 89.2% 

Gold production oz    46,882  28,219  18,663 

Lead production t - contained metal    7,628  3,736  3,891 

Zinc production t - contained metal    7,202  3,582  3,620 

Gold sold oz    46,439  27,932  18,506 

Average gold price received A$/oz    1,615  1,659  1,548 

Concentrate sold (DMT)    25,406  15,265  10,141 

(a) EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure. See Performance Indicators Table in the Remuneration Report of the Financial Statements for a reconciliation to 
Profit/(Loss) in the period. 

 

 

Tim Churcher 

Chief Financial Officer 
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2016  
Balance at the 

start of the year 

Granted during 
the year as 

compensation 

Exercised during 
the year 

Expired during 
the year 

Balance at year 
end 

Executives 

Kairaitis, Rimas  250,000 - - (250,000) - 

Churcher, Timothy - - - - - 

Willson, Richard  100,000 - - (50,000)  50,000 

 350,000 - - (300,000)  50,000 

2015  
Balance at the 

start of the year 

Granted during 
the year as 

compensation 

Exercised during 
the year 

Expired during 
the year 

Balance at year 
end 

Executives 

Kairaitis, Rimas  250,000 - - -  250,000 

Churcher, Timothy - - - - - 

Fredericksen, Dean  160,000  250,000 (200,000) (210,000) - 

Pearce, Sean  195,000  220,000 (265,000) (150,000) - 

Willson, Richard  50,000  150,000 (60,000) (40,000)  100,000 

 655,000  620,000 (525,000) (400,000)  350,000 







A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 

Ernst & Young 
200 George Street 
Sydney  NSW  2000 Australia 
GPO Box 2646 Sydney  NSW  2001 

Tel: +61 2 9248 5555 
Fax: +61 2 9248 5959 
ey.com/au 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of Aurelia Metals 
Limited 

As lead auditor for the audit of Aurelia Metals Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2016, I 
declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in
relation to the audit; and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Aurelia Metals Limited and the entities it controlled during the financial 
period. 

Ernst & Young 

Ryan Fisk 
Partner 
16 September 2016 
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Independent auditor's report to the members of Aurelia Metals Limited 

Report on the financial report 

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Aurelia Metals Limited, which comprises the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement 
of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the 
company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial year. 

Directors' responsibility for the financial report 

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for 
such internal controls as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 
report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In Note 2, the directors also 
state, in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, that the 
financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Auditor's responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Independence 

In conducting our audit we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001. We have given to the directors of the company a written Auditor’s Independence Declaration, a 
copy of which is included in the directors’ report.  

69



A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 

Opinion 

In our opinion: 

a. the financial report of Aurelia Metals Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001,
including:

i giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2016 
and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

ii complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; 
and 

b. the financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed
in Note 2.

Report on the remuneration report 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 
2016. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with 
Australian Auditing Standards. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Aurelia Metals Limited for the year ended 30 June 2016, 
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

Ernst & Young 

Ryan Fisk 
Partner 
Sydney 
16 September 2016 
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